Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 6 November 2018 at 6.30 pm
Becket Keys Church of England School, Sawyers Hall Lane, Brentwood

CM15 9DA
Membership (Quorum - 3)
Clirs Haigh, Mrs Pound and Reed
Agenda
Item Item Wards(s) Page No
Affected
Contents
1. Appointment of Chair
2, Administrative Function
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of
probabilities’. The matter will be determined on the facts before
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.
3. Declarations of Interest
4, Application to Review a Premises Licence - The Skew Bar Hutton
and Grill, Rayleigh Road, Hutton, CM13 1SG East

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp (01277 312655)
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
801277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/

(.

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
29.10.2018



Information for Members

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer

at least two working days before the meeting.

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information

Point of Order

A member may raise a point of order
at any time. The Mayor will hear
them immediately. A point of order
may only relate to an alleged breach
of these Procedure Rules or the law.
The Member must indicate the rule
or law and the way in which they
consider it has been broken. The
ruling of the Mayor on the point of
order will be final.

Personal Explanation

A membe
[...]
council or committee.

If you wish to record the proceedings of a meeting and have any special requirements or are intending to bring in
large equipment then please contact the Communications Team before the meeting.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has been discussed prior to the
meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording and use of social media if any of
these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting.

@ Private Session
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private. This can only happen on a limited range
of issues, which are set by law. When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.



https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk

@ modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

é} 9 Access ) Evacuation Procedures

There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit
the Main Entrance. If you do wish to attend this meeting, | and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.
please contact the clerk should you have specific

accessibility needs. There is an induction loop in the

meeting room.


http://www.moderngov.co.uk/

Agenda Iltem 4

6th November 2018
Licensing and Appeals Committee

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing in respect of an
Application to Review a Premises Licence — Licensing Act 2003

THE SKEW BAR & GRILL, RAYLEIGH ROAD, HUTTON, CM13
1SG

Report of: Maria Moses — Licensing Officer
Wards Affected:Hutton
This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 An application has been received for a review of the premises licence in
respect of The Skew Bar & Grill, Rayleigh Road, Hutton CM13 1SG.
Seven relevant representations have been received during the
consultation period. The review relates to two Licensing objectives:
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Sub Committee:

Considers this report and appendices together with any oral submissions
at the hearing and determines the application for the review of the
premises licence.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is
intended to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these
being:

e Sale of alcohol

e Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
e Regulated Entertainment

e Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Page 5



3.2

3.3

3.3

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice.

Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure that
they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule of the
application contains details of the activities applied for and the control measures
that the applicant will have in place in order to promote these objectives. Such
measures will, where appropriate, be converted into enforceable conditions on
any licence issued.

The four licensing objectives are;

e Prevention of crime and disorder
e Prevention of public nuisance

e Public safety

e Protection of children from harm

Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of
Probability the application in its current form will fail to adequately promote one
or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters may be considered.

The Application

On the 13" September 2018 an application for a Review was received from
Martyn White of 576 Rayleigh Road, Brentwood, Essex.

A copy of the Review application is attached as Appendix 1 relating to noise and
anti-social behaviour.

This Premise is 
[...]
ved in and around the bins. It was confirmed that the quantity of bins to be made
available has now been increased. Confirmation is necessary in the form of a copy of the ‘new’
refuse collection contract to be forwarded on to Environmental Protection for the attention of Steve
Blake.

During the visit to the refuse area it was noted that there was a strip of broken cement between the
‘upper’ tarmac car park area and the concrete refuse area. This thin area was noted very
pitted/holed and defective. When the refuse collection bins passed over this area whether full or
empty there was considerable noise created. It was required and was agreed by The Skew that this

Page 47



area would be filled in and made smooth so that the Wheelie bins could travel over freely and
without hindrance/noise. Collection of these bins should not occur befare 08:00hrs.

4, Kitchen Doors

a. Itwas confirmed that both Kitchen doors to the flank of the building must be kept closed. At the
time of the visit by Elaine Higgins and Steve Blake many flies (from the open bins) were noted
having access into the food preparation area due to these doors being open. Additionally food
preparation noise could also be heard by nearby residents.

b. To assistin a. above it was agreed that suitable Door Closers be fitted to the two side Kitchen/Food
Prep doors. Additionally, as complaints have been received regarding the rapid closing of the doors
earlier, with the subsequent banging it is recommended that Soft Closing mechanisms be fitted to
the closers,

In view of the above concerns we would wish the Licensing Committee to consider the matters listed above and in
the attached email sent to the premises licence holder at the review hearing and determine whether additional
conditions need to be imposed in order to meet the licensing objectives of prevention of public nuisance.

David
David Carter | Environmental Health Manager & Deputy GM Corporate Enforcement | Brentwood Borough Couricil
T 01277 312500
[...]
estricted or privileged information
ond should not be read, capied or otherwise used by any other person unless express permission is given, If you are
not a named recipient, please contact the sender and delete the emoil from the system. it is the recipient's
responsibility to ensure that appropriate measures are in place to check for software viruses.,

We will use your information to provide the service requested. We may share your personal data between our
services and with portner organisations, such as government bodies and the police. We will do so when it is of
benefit to you, or required by law, or to prevent or detect fraud. To find out more, go to

www. brentwood. gov.uk/privacy.

Page 241



Page 242



Dave Leonard
e B e L —————— e s e

From: Paul Adams

Sent: 20 August 2018 10:51

To: Dave Leonard

Subject: FW: the skew

Attachments: lic rev opening statement pdf.pdf; review occurence pdf.pdf

Paul Adams | Principal Licensing Officer
T: 01277 312503 | M: 07768 777100 | www.brentwood.gov.uk |
paul.adams{@brentwood.aov.uk

SIeLt more Al m st b of Servoen Brerfvond Eovmugs Dau!
Poaes ams e, umbes 23 7 wlesnl et es 0w Yearbeot 2CTEIT

+

BIENTWOQ0, & BEAFER PLICE TO RES

From: martyn white sejepigrpaiSadiinmgerts

Sent: 20 August 2018 10:15
To: Paul Adams <paul.adams@brentwood.gov.uk>
Subject: the skew

Raul

Please find attached the draft material for the licence review for scrutiny, we stopped on the 6th August we could
have carried on, this weekend was particularly bad on all fronts.

I will be away from the 26™ August far 6 weeks, can you advise me on the best time to publish the review so | can be
available, there will also be a memory stick with around four clips on, how does this get summited?

Regards.

Martyn.

Sent from Mail for Windows 10
Click here to report this email as spam.

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrove Road, Brentwood, Essex. CM15 8AY. This email {including any

attachments) is intended only for the recipient(s) named abov
[...]

Councillor Chris Hossack (Hutton Ward)

Councillor Olivia Sanders (Hutton Ward)

6 NOVEMBER 2018

Page 261



Page 262



THE SKEW BAR & GRILL, RAYLEIGH ROAD, HUTTON CM13 156G

REPRESENTATIONS

Interested Party

Ms Jackie Nixon - 574 Rayleigh Road, Hutton CM13 15G

6 NOVEMBER 2018

Page 263



Page 264



Jackie Nixon
574 Rayleigh Road
Hutton Brentwood

Essex. CM13 15G

11.10.18

Licensing Department
Brentwood Borough Council
Town Hall

Ingrave Road

Brentwood Essex

CM15 8AY

Re: Review of Premises License at The Skew Bar and Grill, Rayleigh Road, Hutton, Essex. CM13 15G

| would like to make representations regarding the Premises License at The Skew.

| live directly next door to the premises. Their kitchens, bin area, staff rest area and general storage
area is approximately 8 feet from my boundary.

The premises were previously a Public House but after extensive building work and reconfiguration,
it opened as a restaurant with seating for approximately 250 people, but only parking for 31 cars. To
call it a restaurant is somewhat of a misnomer; it operates more like a party venue or night club.

I made my first contact with the Licensing Department to express concerns about the License at the
time of the original application in August 2017. | was concerned about the live music and the late
night opening elements of the license. | was assured by the Licensing Officer that the owners of the
restaurant had no intention of having live music or staying open late. The license being applied for
was the same as the license in force when the establishment was a public house and it was just

Page 265



being continued. At that time | accepted this and did not lodge a formal objection to the license
application.

However, since opening in August 2017 there have been numerous incidents of noisy, rowdy and
sometimes violent/aggressive behaviour in the car park and garden. Usually, but not exclusively,
these incidents have occurred late at night and involve large groups of p
[...]
lysis

(@)
(b)

Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a registration.

Revocation of a registration.

Animal Welfare and Security, except for the following:

(@)
(b)

Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.

Revocation of a license.

Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960,
except for:

(@)

Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are
delegated to officers)

Mobile Homes

(@)

Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the
grant of a license.

Page 296



	Agenda
	4 Application to Review a Premises Licence - The Skew Bar and Grill, Rayleigh Road, Hutton, CM13 1SG
	APPENDIX 1/APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX 2 / APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX 2 - PDF.pdf (p.1-18)
	THE SKEW BAR  GRILL 1-2500.pdf (p.19)
	THE SKEW BAR & GRILL 1-1250.PDF (p.20)

	APPENDIX 3 /APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX 4 /APPENDIX D

	 



Minutes of the meeting


185

Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 6th November, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Haigh  (Chair)
Cllr Mrs Pound

Cllr Reed

Also Present

Cllr Hossack

Officers Present

Paul Adams - Principal Licensing Officer
Surinder Atkar - Planning Solicitor
Steve Blake - Environmental Health Officer
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Maria Moses - Licensing Officer

175. Appointment of Chair 

Members agreed that Cllr Haigh should chair the meeting.

176. Administrative Function

Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply.

177. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.



186

178. Application to Review a Premises Licence - The Skew Bar and Grill, 
Rayleigh Road, Hutton, CM13 1SG 

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting. 

Before business commenced, Mr Dadds – representing the licence holder, Mr 
Leach – asked a point of clarification which was that, as Cllr Hossack had 
entered the meeting room with the sub-committee members, whether he had 
had a discussion with them.  Cllr Hossack was a Ward councillor who had 
submitted an emailed representation within the 28-day consultation period for 
the application for reviewing the licence and advised all present that he had 
spoken to his fellow councillors for two minutes when he had arrived at the 
venue.  Mr Aktar, the legal advisor to the committee, confirmed that Cllr 
Hossack had not been present during the pre-meeting he had held with the 
sub-committee members. 

In view of Cllr Hossack – an objector and therefore an interested party  – 
having been in the same room as the sub-committee before the meeting 
commenced, Mr Dadds asked for the sub-committee meeting to be adjourned 
as this was inappropriate conduct and there was a perceived bias as the four 
councillors had all been together.  

Cllr Hossack advised that he was a facilitator rather than an objector in that he 
was merely putting forward his residents’ views as stated in his emailed 
representation.

Mr Dadds advised that there was a code of conduct and plenty of case law 
about perceived bias and insisted that the sub-committee be reconvened with 
three different Members as justice had to be seen to be done.

Mr Atkar advised that he had been unaware that the four councillors had all 
met together before the meeting but agreed that the strict procedure had to be 
followed and that the perception of bias interfered with the impartiality of the 
procedure and therefore the licensing sub-committee should be reconstituted.

The Chair accepted Mr Aktar’s advice and closed the meeting.


